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  GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AYUSH

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO 1894

ANSWERED ON 2
nd

 August 2024

“Charak Sansthan in Delhi”


1894 Shri Ramvir Singh Bidhuri:

Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state:


(a) whether it is a fact that Chaudhary Brahm Prakash Ayurved Charak Sansthan located in Najafgarh is in extremely dilapidated condition;


(b) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor;


(c) whether there is no facility of treatments and medicines available for patients in this hospital due to poor management and if so, the details thereof;


(d) whether the Government is likely to intervene in this matter to improve the condition of the said Charak Sansthan and if so, the details thereof; and


(e) the details of sanctioned medical and non-medical posts in the said Charak Sansthan along with the details of the present staff working on the said posts?


      ANSWER

THE MINISTR OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYUSH

(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAV)

 ***

(a) (b) (c) & (d) Public Health being a State subject, Chaudhary Brahm Prakash Ayurved Charak Sansthan (CBPACS) located in Najafgarh comes under the purview of Government of NCT,

Delhi. As per the information received from the Government of NCT, Delhi, CBPACS hospital has fully functional OPDs/IPD,s with specialized OPDs in super-specialities like Neuro-Muscular Disorders, Geriatrics, Leech Therapy, Panchkarma, Gastro-Intestinal Disorders, Yoga, Ano-Rectal Diseases, Skin Diseases, Pathya-Apathya, Atyayic Chikitsa etc. Total Outdoor
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Patients (OPD) and Indoor Patients (IPD) from January 2024 to June 2024 are 1,45, 852 and 3038 respectively. Further, as per the available information with NCISM, the said college was visited to assess the available facilities of teaching and practical training for annual visitation for issuance of Conditional Permission for the academic session 2024-25 and there is no mention of extremely dilapidated condition. The National Commission for Indian System of Medicine (NCISM) is a statutory body under Ministry of Ayush for granting permission to the Ayurveda, Siddha, Unani & Sowa Rigpa (ASU & SR) colleges for Under Graduate (UG)/ Post Graduate

(PG) Courses, as per Minimum Standard Requirement (MSR), 2016, under the provisions of NCISM Act, 2020 and Relevant Regulations thereunder.

(e) As per the information received from the Government of NCT, Delhi, the sanctioned Medical and Non-Medical posts in CBPACS are 205 and 240 respectively, the details are placed at Annexure I.

*****
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                                 Annexure-I

The details of Sanctioned Medical and Non-Medical Posts in Chaudhary Brahm Prakash Ayurved Charak Sansthan as on 06.04.2024

Medical Posts- 205

S. No. Post Sanction

1. Professor 14

2. Reader 21

3. Lecturer 24

4. Radiologist 01

5. Pathologist / Microbiologist 01

6. Anaesthetist 01

7. Resident Medical Officer 01

8. Panchakarma Vaidya 04

9. Vaidya I/c O.P.D 04

10. Casualty Medical Officer 06

11. Clinical Registrar (tenure post for 3 years.) 14

12. House Officer /PG Student 10

13. Matron/ Nursing Superintendent 1

14. Assistant Matron 2

15. Nurse 4

16. Staff Nurse 36

17. Panchkarma Nurse 4

18. Yoga Teacher 1

19. Physiotherapist 2

20. X-Ray Technician /Radiographer 1

21. Lab Technician 10

22. Lab Assistant 12

23. Pharmacist 4

24. Lab Associate (Shalya Tantra) 1

25. Kalpak/ Pharmacist 10

26. Panchkarma Technician 4

27. Panchkarma Assistant 8

28. Midwife 1

29. Director-Principal   01

30. Medical Superintendent 01

31. Dy. Medical Superintendent 01

 Total 205
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Non-Medical Posts- 240

S. No. Post Sanction

1. Additional Director (Admn) 01

2. Additional Director (Academic) 01

3. Additional Director (Finance) 01

4. Deputy Director (Horticulture) 01

5. Deputy Director (Admn) 01

6. Assistant Director (Horticulture) 01

7. P.A to Medical Superintendent 1

8. Accounts Officer 1

9. Assistant Accounts Officer 1

10. Administrative Officer 1

11. Purchase Officer 1

12. Section Officer 1

13.  P.A. to Director – Principal   1

14. Head Clerk/ASO 8

15. Statistician 1

16.  Librarian 1

17. Statistical Officer 2

18. Statistical Assistant 3

19. P.A to DY Medical Superintendent 1

20.  U.D.C/Sr. Assistant 8

21. Stenographer 4

22.  L.D.C/ Typist/Jr. Assistant 20

23. Museum Keeper 8

24. Store Keeper 3

25. Photographer 1

26. Assistant Librarian 1

27.  Driver 6

28.  Cook 4

29. Kitchen Attendant/ Cook mate 8

30. Ward boy/ Ayah/ ANM 20

31.  Plumber 2

32.  Watch Man 8

33.  Peon 17

34.  Gardener/Mali 40

35. Lifter (Deptt. of Rachna Sharir) 1

36.  Dresser 4

37.  Lift Man 8
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S. No. Post Sanction

38.  Electrician  2

39. Dark Room/ O.T/ Labour Room/ Lab./ OPD Attendant 19

40.  Sweeper 27

 Total 240


The details of present staff in Chaudhary Brahm Prakash Ayurved Charak Sansthan

Name of the Staff Current Designation Department

Prof. (Dr.) Vidula

Gujjarwar
Professor

Rog Nidan Evum Vikriti

Vigyan

Prof. (Dr.) M.B. Gaur Director - Principal/Professor Kriya sharir

Prof (Dr.) Unnikrishnan S. Professor Swasthavritta

Prof (Dr.) N.R. Singh Professor Kaya Chikitsa

Prof (Dr.) Arun Gupta Professor Panchkarma

Prof (Dr.) Bharat Bhoyar Professor Kaumarbhritya

Dr. Santhosh S.R. Nair Associate Professor/Reader Samhita Sanskrit & Siddhant

Dr. Sudhir Kumar Associate Professor/Reader Rachna Sharir

Dr. Sumer Singh Associate Professor/Reader
Rasa Shastra & Bhesaja

Kalpana

Dr. Rakesh Verma Associate Professor/Reader Swasthavritta

Dr. Aditya Nath Tiwari Associate Professor/Reader Roga Nidana

Dr. Yogesh Kr. Pandey Associate Professor/Reader Kaya Chikitsa

Dr. Manju Rani Associate Professor/Reader Shalya Tantra

Dr. Subash Sahu Associate Professor/Reader Dravyaguna

Dr. Ashok Kr. Madan

Singh
Associate Professor/Reader

Rog Nidan

Dr. Mukesh Kr. Sharma Associate Professor/Reader Rachna Sharir

Dr. Riju Aggarwal Associate Professor Shalakya Tantra

Dr. Alok Kr. Asthana Associate Professor/Reader Kriya Sharir

Dr. Atal Bihari Trivedi Associate Professor/Reader Kayachikitsa

Dr. Vaishali P. Mali Assistant Professor/Lecturer   Samhita Sanskrit & Siddhant

Dr. Rakesh Roushan Assistant Professor/Lecturer Kriya Sharir

Dr. Amrish Chanana Assistant Professor/Lecturer Rachna Sharir

Dr. Pooja Assistant Professor/Lecturer Rachna Sharir

Dr. Atul Bhardwaj Assistant Professor/Lecturer Shalakya Tantra

Dr. Neeraj Joshi Assistant Professor/Lecturer     Swasthavritta

Dr. Umesh Kr. Sapra Assistant Professor/Lecturer Roga Nidana
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Name of the Staff Current Designation Department

Dr. S.S. Mishra Assistant Professor/Lecturer    Agad Tantra & Vidhi Ayurved

Dr. Arun Kumar Assistant Professor/Lecturer Samhita Sanskrit & Siddhant

Dr. Pallavi Singh Assistant Professor/Lecturer Rasa Shastra

Dr. Jitesh Verma Assistant Professor/Lecturer Kaumarbhritya

Dr. Mahesh Kumar Assistant Professor/Lecturer Shalya Tantra

Dr. Pankaj Katara Assistant Professor/Lecturer Panchkarma

Dr. Trapti Agrawal Assistant Professor/Lecturer Prasuti & Stree Roga

Dr. Jai Singh Yadav Assistant Professor/Lecturer Swasthavritta

Dr. Monika Assistant Professor/Lecturer Dravyaguna

Dr. Shalini Prakash Assistant Professor/Lecturer Kriya Sharir

Dr. Anup Jain Assistant Professor/Lecturer   Panchkarma

Dr. Rajender Kr. Soni Assistant Professor/Lecturer Kaya Chikitsa

Dr. Anjana Rita Xalxo Assistant Professor/Lecturer Dravyaguna

Dr. Jitendra Kumar

Nathbhai Varsakiya
Assistant Professor/Lecturer

Kayachikitsa

Dr. Smita  Arora  Assistant Professor        Kriya Sharir

Dr. Gaurav Phull DMS M. S. Office

Dr. Garima Bajaj Clinical Registrar Kayachikitsa

Dr. Pushpa Sharma Clinical Registrar Panchkarma

Dr. Samita Puri Clinical Registrar Shalakya Tantra

Dr. Sanjeev Kaushik Chief Medical Officer Kayachikitsa

Dr. Seema Ahlawat PK Vaidya Panchkarma

Dr. Ram Niwas Garg PK Vaidya Panchkarma

Dr. Sonal Chaturvedi Medical Officer Shalya Tantra

Dr. Manisha Medical Officer Shalakya Tantra

Mr. Narender Singh Bisht Lab. Technician Laboratory

Mrs. Rekha Lab. Assistant Laboratory

Mr. Som Dutt Lab. Technician Laboratory

Mr. Yashpal Singh Lab. Technician Laboratory

Mr. Suman Kumar Jha Lab. Technician Laboratory

Mrs. Shalini Gupta Lab. Assistant Laboratory

Mr. Prateek Kumar Pharmacist Pharmacy

Mr. Vivek Pharmacist Pharmacy

Mr. Arun Kumar Pharmacist Pharmacy

Mr. Harish Bhati Pharmacist Pharmacy

Mr. Dhananjay Pharmacist Pharmacy

Mr. Shameem Ahmed Pharmacist Pharmacy

Mrs. Anu Pharmacist Pharmacy
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Name of the Staff Current Designation Department

Mr. Dharmender Panchakarma Technician Panchkarma

Mrs. Seema Singh Panchakarma Technician Panchkarma

Mr. Harish Bhati Pharmacist Pharmacy

Mr. Dhananjay Pharmacist Pharmacy

Mr. Shameem Ahmed Pharmacist Pharmacy

Mrs. Anu Pharmacist Pharmacy

Mr. Kamal Kant Museum Keeper RSBK

Mrs. Rekha Yadav Museum Keeper Rachna Sharir

Mrs. Anita Raghunathan Upper Division Clerk Administration

Mr. Ram Ashish Maurya Lower Division Clerk Account

Mrs. Bhumika Chauhan Lower Division Clerk Director-Office

Mr. Rajesh Kr. Gupta Assistant Librarian Library

Mr. Poonam Kumari Stenographer Grade III Academics

Sunita Maurya Peon Diary-Dispatch

Neeraj Peon Director-Office

Ankur Plumber Estate Office

Prashant Kumar Behura Plumber Estate Office

Karan Sr. Assistant Director-Office

Ankit Sr. Assistant Account

Naveen Sr. Assistant Purchase Office

Mohit Kaushik Sr. Assistant Legal

Ganesh Sr. Assistant Estate Office

Himanshu Jr. Assistant Academics

Sonu Singh Jr. Assistant Administration

Vikas Sharma Jr. Assistant RTI

Punit Jr. Assistant M. S. Office

Sheetal Jr. Assistant Academics

Yudhister Jr. Assistant Account

Ankush Chawla Jr. Assistant Administration

Rithem Jr. Assistant Administration

Deepa Yadav Jr. Assistant Administration

Pooja Jr. Assistant Academics

Deepak Jr. Assistant Academics

Mrs. Anita Storekeeper Administration

Mr. Gaurav Storekeeper Central Store

Mrs. Neeru Storekeeper Panchkarma Store

Ms Kajal Stenographer Administration

Mr. Kunal Stenographer M. S. Office
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Name of the Staff Current Designation Department

Mr. Vikas Stenographer Director-Office

Devender Singh Mali Herbal Garden

Dharmender Mali Herbal Garden

Sumit Mali Herbal Garden

Bhupender Singh Mali Herbal Garden

Vasu Dev Sana Mali Herbal Garden

Savre Mali Herbal Garden

Kuldeep Mali Herbal Garden

Mukesh Kumar Mali Herbal Garden

Pawan Kumar Mali Herbal Garden

Neeraj Mali Herbal Garden

Hawa Kishan Mali Herbal Garden

Kulvir Singh Mali Herbal Garden

Rakesh Mali Herbal Garden

Dharmpal Mali Herbal Garden

Satbir Singh Mali Herbal Garden

Satish Kumar Mali Herbal Garden

Gyan Chand Mali Herbal Garden

Manish Kumar Mali Herbal Garden

Mohit Mali Herbal Garden

Roli Vashishth Mali Herbal Garden

Rinku Devi Mali Herbal Garden

Hari Prakash Attendant Hospital Block

Dheeraj Attendant Hospital Block

Pardeep Madan Attendant Hospital Block

Guddi Attendant Hospital Block

Mukesh Kumar Attendant Hospital Block

Kamal Kishore Attendant Hospital Block

Sunita I Attendant Hospital Block

Santhan Thakur Attendant Hospital Block

Sunita II Attendant Hospital Block

Sunil Attendant Hospital Block

Saroj Yadav Attendant Hospital Block

Sandeep Kumar Attendant Hospital Block

Puranmal Attendant Hospital Block

Lalit Kumar Attendant Hospital Block

Hansraj Attendant Hospital Block

Pushpinder Attendant Hospital Block

Vijay Kumar Attendant Hospital Block
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Name of the Staff Current Designation Department

Poonam I Attendant Hospital Block

Ompati Attendant Hospital Block

Satish Kumar Attendant Hospital Block

Taman Lata Attendant Hospital Block

Deepak Attendant Hospital Block

Manoj II Attendant Hospital Block

Sachin II Attendant Hospital Block

Dinesh Attendant Hospital Block

Parmod Kumar Attendant Hospital Block

Robin Singh Attendant Hospital Block

Naresh Kumar Attendant Hospital Block

Ajit Singh Attendant Hospital Block

Baby Attendant Hospital Block

Sunderdass Attendant Hospital Block

Krishan Attendant Hospital Block

Rajesh Kumar I Attendant Hospital Block

Satpal Singh Attendant Institute Block

Paras Attendant Institute Block

Jaiveer Attendant Institute Block

Manoj Kumar I Attendant Institute Block

Shri Niwas Attendant Institute Block

Pardeep Attendant Institute Block

Sushila I Attendant Institute Block

Poonam Rani – III Attendant Institute Block

Ashwani Attendant Institute Block

Tej Singh Attendant Institute Block

Sushila II Attendant Institute Block

Parvesh Attendant Institute Block

Deepak Kumar Attendant Institute Block

Babli Attendant Institute Block

Rajesh II Attendant Institute Block

Parwal Attendant Institute Block

Poonam II Attendant Institute Block

Jitendar Attendant Institute Block

Sandeep Kumar II Attendant Institute Block

Hoshiyar Singh Attendant Institute Block

Arpan Lakra Attendant Institute Block

Govind Singh Attendant Institute Block

Neelam Attendant Institute Block
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Name of the Staff Current Designation Department

Ashok Kumar Attendant Institute Block

Tinku Attendant Institute Block

Anil Kumar I Attendant Institute Block

Anil II Attendant Institute Block

Parveen Attendant Institute Block

Rekha Attendant Institute Block

Vimal Kumar Attendant Institute Block

Parveen –II Attendant Institute Block

Sanjeev Attendant Institute Block

Geeta Attendant Institute Block

Ritesh Attendant Institute Block


                                                                         ***

